



\$~27 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5830/2018& CRL.M.A. 47631/2018, 49057-58/2018

MATHEW GEORGE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj V. George, Mr. Rajesh Kumar T.K. & Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State. SI Deepak Malik, P.S. Barakhamba Road.
Mr. Anshu Mahajan & Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

28

+ CRL.M.C. 3602/2023

MATHEW GEORGE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj V. George, Mr. Rajesh Kumar T.K. & Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State. SI Deepak Malik, P.S. Barakhamba Road.
Mr. Anshu Mahajan & Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

25.04.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 15:57:18



2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks an adjournment to take appropriate instructions. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent CRL.M.C. 3602/2023 submits he does not wish to file a reply and will argue on the basis of record.
3. Renotify for hearing on 30.07.2025.

APRIL 25, 2025/nk/pr

AMIT SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 15:57:18